

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 907
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER PMEGP


907.  SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) number of beneficiaries being provided financial assistance under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme;

(b) the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise; and

(c) whether Government is also providing any logistical support for setting up new enterprises under PMEGP, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for assisting entrepreneurs across the country in setting up of new units in the non-farm sector. It aims to provide employment opportunities to traditional artisans/ rural and urban unemployed youth at their doorstep.


Under the scheme, General Category beneficiaries can avail of Margin Money (MM) subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to Special Categories such as Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities, Women, Ex-servicemen, Physically Handicapped, Transgenders, beneficiaries belonging to Northeastern Region, Hill and Border areas, and Aspirational Districts, the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban area.
The maximum cost of project is Rs. 50 lakhs in the manufacturing sector and Rs. 20 lakhs in the service sector.Own contribution of beneficiaries under Special Category is 05% in comparison to 10% for General Category beneficiaries.


Existing PMEGP/REGP/MUDRA enterprises are also supported with 2nd loan to upgrade the units. Maximum project cost admissible for Margin Money (MM) subsidy under Manufacturing sector is Rs. 1.00 crore and for Service sector, it is Rs. 25 Lakhs. Eligible subsidy on 2nd loan for all categories is 15% of project cost (20% for NER & Hill States).


Since 2008-09 and till 30.11.2023, about 9.16 lakh micro enterprises have been assisted across the country with a Margin Money (MM) subsidy of Rs. 23,770.28 crore providing employment to an estimated 74.87 lakh persons.


: 2 :


State/UT wise number of beneficiaries being provided financial assistance under PMEGP since
2008-09 and till 30.11.2023 is provided in Annexure I.

(c): Yes, Sir. Logistical support is provided under the scheme for setting up new enterprises under the category of Public Transport Service/Rural Transport Service. The performance of micro units set up under the above category during last five years and current year is as under:


Year
No. of projects/units

Margin Money
 (Rs. in lakhs)

Estimated
Employment
Generation

2018-19 125 212.46 1000
2019-20 96 201.10 768
2020-21 112 199.61 896
2021-22 155 365.92 1240
2022-23 783 1568.22 6264

2023-24 (as on
06.12.2023) 1063


2125.68


8504
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Annexure-I

Annexure I: referred to in reply to part (a & b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
907 for answer on 11.12.2023.


State-wise beneficiaries under PMEGP

Sr. No.
States/Union
Territories


2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

1 Jammu & Kashmir 680 1782 1920 1920
2 UT Ladakh  0 0  0  0
3 Himachal Pradesh 316 485 961 809
4 Punjab 399 986 823 899
5 U.T. Chandigarh 16 36 30 50
6 Haryana 482 555 915 786
7 Delhi 2 85 149 195
8 Rajasthan 507 1438 2481 2075
9 Uttarakhand 253 891 974 894
10 Uttar Pradesh 2733 4161 4462 5569
11 Chhattisgarh 584 464 1576 1510
12 Madhya Pradesh 349 1138 1180 1943
13 Sikkim 10 60 78 64
14 Arunachal Pradesh 114 158 232 375
15 Nagaland 48 17 242 556
16 Manipur 0 211 204 564
17 Mizoram 0 156 380 418
18 Tripura 10 354 733 1812
19 Meghalaya 0 399 305 712
20 Assam 1228 2430 4756 5280
21 Bihar 131 884 1428 4887
22 West Bengal 3898 7197 5679 5806
23 Jharkhand 498 353 1707 2372
24 Odisha 1697 1935 2581 2259
25 A & N Islands 54 132 183 204
26 Gujarat* 270 1331 1354 1863
27 Maharashtra** 1675 3296 4841 2705
28 Goa 0 89 133 155
29 Andhra Pradesh 689 2995 2743 1672
30 Telangana 0 0 0 0
31 Karnataka 1274 1509 1871 1852
32 Lakshadweep 0 14 32 0
33 Kerala 0 2162 1641 1629
34 Tamilnadu 1201 3142 2254 3228
35 Puducherry 48 73 216 72
 GRAND TOTAL 19166 40918 49064 55135

* including Daman & Diu ** including Dadra & Nagar Havali


State-wise beneficiaries under PMEGP

Sr.
No.

States/Union
Territories

  2012-
13

2013-14 2014-15
2015-

16
2016-17 2017-18

1
Jammu &
Kashmir

2036 1855 1565 2207 1492 3753

2 UT Ladakh 0  0  0  0  0  0

3
Himachal
Pradesh

916 1112 1244 1077 941 886

4 Punjab 770 979 1153 966 1266 1520
5 U.T. Chandigarh 55 55 36 43 47 45
6 Haryana 927 935 1175 1248 1377 1718
7 Delhi 161 142 198 256 119 115
8 Rajasthan 2623 1280 1976 1988 1749 1577
9 Uttarakhand 1426 1236 1333 1136 1345 1613
10 Uttar Pradesh 4529 4354 4891 4365 4074 5432
11 Chhattisgarh 1748 921 847 1277 1598 1463
12 Madhya Pradesh 3201 2462 2737 1979 1940 1804
13 Sikkim 49 66 16 110 27 37

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

261 657 652 35 301 209

15 Nagaland 436 421 416 623 1018 930
16 Manipur 660 733 747 685 1265 600
17 Mizoram 517 777 817 1134 425 249
18 Tripura 1604 1307 787 642 2297 1116
19 Meghalaya 458 397 555 603 329 75
20 Assam 7336 8255 5015 3483 6028 2282
21 Bihar 3150 3121 1639 2430 3234 2307
22 West Bengal 6632 3216 3397 1873 3528 1366
23 Jharkhand 2297 2612 1699 1839 1300 1111
24 Odisha 3735 2146 2013 2876 3029 2399
25 A & N Islands 216 224 161 119 195 218
26 Gujarat* 1066 914 1289 1419 1386 1876
27 Maharashtra** 3640 2186 3469 2497 2325 3329
28 Goa 46 79 78 91 90 50
29 Andhra Pradesh 1968 1453 937 642 1357 1527
30 Telangana 0 0 604 660 664 1190
31 Karnataka 1251 2778 2431 2140 3575 2115
32 Lakshadweep 0 4 31 0 0 0
33 Kerala 1872 1505 1344 1369 1584 1347
34 Tamilnadu 2244 2268 2858 2463 2941 4095
35 Puducherry 54 43 58 65 66 44
 GRAND

TOTAL
57884 50493 48168 44340 52912 48398

* including Daman & Diu ** including Dadra & Nagar Havali


State-wise beneficiaries under PMEGP

Sr.
No.

States/Union
Territories

2018-
19

2019-20 2020-21
2021-

22
2022-23


2023-24
(as on

30.11.2023)

1
Jammu &
Kashmir

7529 5355 8575 21648 12023 8313

2 UT Ladakh 0 0 281 295 91 85

3
Himachal
Pradesh

1399 1226 1208 1274 930 478

4 Punjab 1801 1695 1652 1790 1564 1055
5 U.T. Chandigarh 28 14 10 21 15 8
6 Haryana 2165 2029 1740 1726 1559 781
7 Delhi 132 93 74 100 72 37
8 Rajasthan 2359 3024 2772 2599 2037 1088
9 Uttarakhand 2181 1844 2249 1836 1803 910
10 Uttar Pradesh 5243 6118 9994 12594 11601 7024
11 Chhattisgarh 3094 2810 2718 3020 2543 983
12 Madhya Pradesh 2526 2175 4854 8082 5957 2131
13 Sikkim 55 79 57 85 57 67

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

280 211 98 196 158 123

15 Nagaland 1208 1109 740 1241 469 211
16 Manipur 1291 1173 1556 1139 545 248
17 Mizoram 1123 760 810 650 412 315
18 Tripura 1179 963 842 958 703 371
19 Meghalaya 390 377 359 699 306 161
20 Assam 3737 2587 2939 3855 2596 1319
21 Bihar 3303 2216 2192 2477 4459 3229
22 West Bengal 2413 2222 2070 2305 2126 894
23 Jharkhand 1797 1544 1522 1714 1851 876
24 Odisha 3070 2723 3171 4301 3880 1196
25 A & N Islands 229 93 155 162 121 38
26 Gujarat* 3500 3983 2854 4143 3071 2250
27 Maharashtra** 5642 4406 3104 4128 3625 1335
28 Goa 78 90 58 87 66 38
29 Andhra Pradesh 2220 2188 1674 2477 3073 2606
30 Telangana 2051 2174 2025 2906 2540 1600
31 Karnataka 3657 3697 4438 5877 5618 2537
32 Lakshadweep 0 0 3 7 2 0
33 Kerala 2486 2438 2389 2789 3129 1419
34 Tamilnadu 5185 5173 5188 5972 6140 3137
35 Puducherry 76 64 44 66 25 8
 GRAND

TOTAL
73427 66653 74415 103219 85167 46871

including Daman & Diu ** including Dadra & Nagar Havali

